
MARA UNIVERSITY OF 
TECHNOLOGY 
ARAU CAMPUS 

BUSINESS PLAN 
ETR300 

( DIPLOMA IN CIVIL ENGINEERING ) 
GROUP6C 

INDAH JUBIN ENTERPRISE 

PREPARED BY: 
MOHD AMZAR ARIFF B. AHMAD ZAIM 
MOHD HELMY B. MHD FADZIL 
FARAHDILLA BT. AHMAD FAUZY 
MOHAMED AZHAR B. SALIM 

PREPARED FOR: 

2000557899 
2000558122 
2000514650 
2000112653 

EN. MOHAMAD ZAIN B. IDRIS 



INTRODUCTION 

SUMARRY EXECUTIVE 

The name of our business is lndah Jubin Enterprise . This business is combination 

sales and services installation of tiles . We choose this business because now days 

construction sector especially housing are very good potential and future. As we know 

Kedah government has a vision to develop the state like Selangor , Johor and Penang. 

They have own strategy under their plan called Kedah _Maju 2010 Plan. Under this plan 

Kubang Pasu district where Jitra and Darulaman town located are one of several area 

focus developed. According this situation, we choose to open our business at this area. 

Our business is based on partnership concept and agreed and authorized by law 

and the act. There are four partners. There are, Mohd Amzar Ariff B. Ahmad Zaim as 

General Manager, Mohd Helmy B. Mhd Fadzil as Operating Manager, Farahdilla Bt. 

Ahmad Fauzy as Marketing Manager and Mohamed Azhar B. Salim as Financial 

Manager. All the partners have great experience and good academic. Our business capital 

is RM 314,920.00. We get 80% loan and 20% from the partners. The equity contributions 

as follows: 

General Manager - 34 % 

Other Manager - 22 % 

From the equity contribution General Manager will give RM 21,414.56. Other manager 

will give RM 13,856.48. 

We have assistant marketing manager, operating supervisor, driver and general 

workers. The location of our business is : 

No. I 1, Taman Bahagia II, 

06000 Jitra, 

Kedah Darul Aman. 

We choose the location because it is near main road, highway, between Jitra and Alor 

Star. Population in this area will increasing and it is greater potential in the future. 

3 



CONTENTS: 

UiTMLETTER 

INTRODUCTION 

LETTER OF EXTRADfTION 

SUMMARRY EXECUTIVE 

LOGO 

BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS 

BACKGROUND OF MANAGERS 

PURPOSE OF BUSINESS PLAN 

CONTRACT AGREEMENT 

EQUITY CONTRIBUTION 

ADMINISTRATIVE PLANNING 

INTRODUCTION 

ORGANIZATION OBJECTIVE 

ORGANIZATION STRATEGY 

ORGANIZATION VISION 

ORGANIZATION MISSION 

ORGANIZATION CHART 

JOB DESCRIPTION 

REMUNERATION 

SALARIES, EPF AND SOCSO TABLE FOR MANAGER 

REGISTERATION ( PRELIMINARY EXPENSES) 

OFFICE EQUIPMENT EXPENSES 

LIST OF OFFICE FURNITURE 

FIXTURES AND FITTINGS 

THE ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 

OFFICE PLAN 

PAGE 

1 

3 

5 

6 

7 

11 

12 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

19 

20 

22 

25 

27 

28 

28 

29 

29 

30 

31 



MARKERTING 

INTRODUCTION 33 

PRODUCT AND SERVICES CONCEPTS 34 

PRICE OF TILES 35 

NAME OF TILE FACTORY 36 

TARGET MARKET 37 

MARKET SIZE 38 

STRENGTH AND WEAKNESS OF COMPETITORS 39 

STRENGTH AND WEAKNESS 40 

MARKET SHARE 42 

THE TOT AL SALES FORECAST 49 

MARKETING STRATEGY 51 

DELIVERY CHARGE 56 

SERVICES CHARGE 57 

THE TOT AL SALES SERVICES FORECAST 59 

OFFICE FURNITURE 61 

MARKETING BUDGET 62 

SIGNBOARD 63 

BUSINESS CARD 65 

OPERA TING PLANNING 

INTRODUCTION 68 

OPERATION OBJECTIVES 69 

OPERATION STRATEGIES 70 

OPERATIONAL PLAN 71 

OPERATION HOURS 73 

WORK SPECIFICATION 74 

OPERATION DEPARTMENT CHART 75 

REMUNERATION (MONTHLY) 76 

OPERATION FLOWCHART 77 

FLOWCHART PROCESS 79 



FLOWCHART ACTIVITES 80 

PRICE OF TILES 82 

PURCHASfNG STOCK FOR 1 sT MONTH 83 

FIXTURE AND FlTTING/FURNITURE 84 

MACHINE AND EQUIPMENT 85 

RAW MATERIAL (STOCK) 85 

OPERATIONAL BUDGET 86 

PURCHASE FORECAST FOR EQUIPMENT 87 

OPERATION LAYOUT 89 

LIST OF SUPPLIERS 92 

CONCLUSION 93 

FINANCIAL PLANNING 

INTRODUCTION 94 

LOAN 96 

SOURCE OF FUND 97 

HOLDING SHARES 97 

OTHER EXPENSES 98 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST 99 

SOURCE OFPROJECT FINANCING 99 

PRO - FORMACASH FLOW STATEMENT 100 

BUDGETED PURCHASES OF MATERIAL 101 

SALES BUDGET 102 

BUDGET EXPENDITURE 103 

DEPRECIATION OF FIXED ASSETS 104 

LOAN REPAYMENT SCHEDULES 105 

PRO-FORMAPROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT 106 

PRO - FORMA BALANCE SHEET 107 

~ ANALYSIS: FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 108 

...-APPENDIX 1: PRICE OF TILES 109 

APPENDIX 2: PURCHASING STOCCK FOR 1 ST MONTH 130 


	INDAH JUBIN ENTERPRISE
	INTRODUCTION
	CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	ADMINISTRATIVE PLANNING
	MARKERTING
	OPERATING PLANNING
	FINANCIAL PLANNING

	MARKERTING
	FINANCIAL PLANNING

