MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY ARAU CAMPUS

BUSINESS PLAN ETR 300

(DIPLOMA IN CIVIL ENGINEERING) GROUP 6C

INDAH JUBIN ENTERPRISE

PREPARED BY:

MOHD AMZAR ARIFF B. AHMAD ZAIM	2000557899
MOHD HELMY B. MHD FADZIL	2000558122
FARAHDILLA BT. AHMAD FAUZY	2000514650
MOHAMED AZHAR B. SALIM	2000112653

PREPARED FOR: EN. MOHAMAD ZAIN B. IDRIS

SUMARRY EXECUTIVE

The name of our business is Indah Jubin Enterprise. This business is combination sales and services installation of tiles. We choose this business because now days construction sector especially housing are very good potential and future. As we know Kedah government has a vision to develop the state like Selangor , Johor and Penang. They have own strategy under their plan called Kedah Maju 2010 Plan. Under this plan Kubang Pasu district where Jitra and Darulaman town located are one of several area focus developed. According this situation, we choose to open our business at this area.

Our business is based on partnership concept and agreed and authorized by law and the act. There are four partners. There are, Mohd Amzar Ariff B. Ahmad Zaim as General Manager, Mohd Helmy B. Mhd Fadzil as Operating Manager, Farahdilla Bt. Ahmad Fauzy as Marketing Manager and Mohamed Azhar B. Salim as Financial Manager. All the partners have great experience and good academic. Our business capital is RM 314,920.00. We get 80% loan and 20% from the partners. The equity contributions as follows :

General Manager - 34%

Other Manager - 22 %

From the equity contribution General Manager will give RM 21,414.56. Other manager will give RM 13,856.48.

We have assistant marketing manager, operating supervisor, driver and general workers. The location of our business is :

No.11, Taman Bahagia II,

O6000 Jitra,

Kedah Darul Aman.

We choose the location because it is near main road, highway, between Jitra and Alor Star. Population in this area will increasing and it is greater potential in the future.

CONTENTS:	PAGE
UITM LETTER	i
INTRODUCTION	
LETTER OF EXTRADITION	1
SUMMARRY EXECUTIVE	3
LOGO	5
BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS	6
BACKGROUND OF MANAGERS	7
PURPOSE OF BUSINESS PLAN	11
CONTRACT AGREEMENT	12
EQUITY CONTRIBUTION	15
ADMINISTRATIVE PLANNING	
INTRODUCTION	16
ORGANIZATION OBJECTIVE	17
ORGANIZATION STRATEGY	18
ORGANIZATION VISION	19
ORGANIZATION MISSION	19
ORGANIZATION CHART	20
JOB DESCRIPTION	22
REMUNERATION	25
SALARIES, EPF AND SOCSO TABLE FOR MANAGER	27
REGISTERATION (PRELIMINARY EXPENSES)	28
OFFICE EQUIPMENT EXPENSES	28
LIST OF OFFICE FURNITURE	29
FIXTURES AND FITTINGS	29
THE ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET	30
OFFICE PLAN	31

.

MARKERTING
INTRODUCTION
PRODUCT AND SERVICES CONCEPTS
PRICE OF TILES
NAME OF TILE FACTORY
TARGET MARKET
MARKET SIZE
STRENGTH AND WEAKNESS OF COMPETITORS
STRENGTH AND WEAKNESS
MARKET SHARE
THE TOTAL SALES FORECAST
MARKETING STRATEGY
DELIVERY CHARGE
SERVICES CHARGE
THE TOTAL SALES SERVICES FORECAST
OFFICE FURNITURE
MARKETING BUDGET
SIGNBOARD
BUSINESS CARD

OPERATING PLANNING

INTRODUCTION	68
OPERATION OBJECTIVES	69
OPERATION STRATEGIES	70
OPERATIONAL PLAN	71
OPERATION HOURS	73
WORK SPECIFICATION	74
OPERATION DEPARTMENT CHART	75
REMUNERATION (MONTHLY)	76
OPERATION FLOWCHART	77
FLOWCHART PROCESS	79

FLOWCHART ACTIVITES	80
PRICE OF TILES	82
PURCHASING STOCK FOR 1 ST MONTH	83
FIXTURE AND FITTING/FURNITURE	84
MACHINE AND EQUIPMENT	85
RAW MATERIAL (STOCK)	85
OPERATIONAL BUDGET	86
PURCHASE FORECAST FOR EQUIPMENT	87
OPERATION LAYOUT	89
LIST OF SUPPLIERS	92
CONCLUSION	93
	,
FINANCIAL PLANNING	
INTRODUCTION	94
LOAN	96
SOURCE OF FUND	97
HOLDING SHARES	97
OTHER EXPENSES	98
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST	99
SOURCE OFPROJECT FINANCING	99
PRO – FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT	100
BUDGETED PURCHASES OF MATERIAL	101
SALES BUDGET	102
BUDGET EXPENDITURE	103
DEPRECIATION OF FIXED ASSETS	104
LOAN REPAYMENT SCHEDULES	105
PRO – FORMA PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT	106
PRO – FORMA BALANCE SHEET	107
ANALYSIS: FINANCIAL ANALYSIS	108
APPENDIX 1: PRICE OF TILES	109
APPENDIX 2: PURCHASING STOCCK FOR 1 ST MONTH	130

•